# 504053819 10/17/2016

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4100483

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
THOMAS H. MYERS	05/26/2010

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MEDICINELODGE, INC. DBA IMDS CO-INNOVATION	
Street Address:	124 SOUTH 600 WEST	
City:	LOGAN	
State/Country:	UTAH	
Postal Code:	84321	
Name:	THOMAS MYERS	
Street Address:	3240 WALDWICK WAY	
City:	MARIETTA	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30667	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13532935
Application Number:	13026976
Application Number:	13973796
Application Number:	14832850

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (801)355-7901

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 801-355-7900

**Email:** cbuschmann@brinksgilson.com

Correspondent Name: CRAIG BUSCHMANN

Address Line 1: 405 S. MAIN ST.

Address Line 2: STE. 1000

Address Line 4: SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH 84111

**ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:** 15196-5 TO -7 AND -60

PATENT REEL: 040034 FRAME: 0857

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CRAIG BUSCHMANN	
SIGNATURE:	/Craig Buschmann/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/17/2016	

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=20100526\_Assign\_f\_Myers\_to\_Myers\_and\_Medicine\_Lodge\_dba\_IMDS Co-Innovation#page1.tif source=20100526\_Assign\_f\_Myers\_to\_Myers\_and\_Medicine\_Lodge\_dba\_IMDS Co-Innovation#page2.tif source=20100526\_Assign\_f\_Myers\_to\_Myers\_and\_Medicine\_Lodge\_dba\_IMDS Co-Innovation#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 040034 FRAME: 0858

### <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

I,

(1) Name: Address: Thomas H. Myers, MD 3240 Waldwick Way Marietta, GA 30067

have invented a method and apparatus entitled DOUBLE BUNDLE ACL REPAIR, hereinafter called the "invention." Preferred embodiments of said invention are disclosed in a United States patent application executed concurrently herewith by us and now identified as File No. MYE-1 of the office of MedicineLodge, Inc.dba IMDS Co-Innovation, 124 South, 600 West, Logan, Utah 84321, and filed in the Untied States Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 12/751,072 on March 31, 2010.

The Assignees are;

Thomas Myers owning 50% and residing at 3240 Waldwick Way Marietta, GA 30667 and MedicineLodge, Inc. dba IMDS Co-Innovation, owning 50% and having a principal place of business at 124 South 600 West, Logan Utah, desires to secure the designated percentage of right, title and interest in said invention. In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration paid to me by the Assignees, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge,

#### I HEREBY ASSIGN TO THE ASSIGNEE:

The entire right, title and interest in said invention and in the above-identified United States patent application and in all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part of said application, or reissues or extensions of letters patent or patents grated thereon, and in all corresponding applications filed in countries foreign to the United States, and in all patents issuing thereon in the United States and foreign countries.

1

The right to file foreign patent applications on said invention in its own name, wherever such right may be legally exercised, including the right to claim the benefits of the International Convention for such applications.

I hereby authorize and request the United States commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and such Patent Office officials in foreign countries as are duly authorized by their patent laws to issue patents, to issue any and all patents on said invention to the Assignee as the owner of the entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of the said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby agree, without further consideration and without expense to us, to sign all lawful papers and to perform all other lawful acts which the Assignee may request of us to make this assignment fully effective, including, by way of example but not of limitation, the following:

Prompt execution of all original, divisional, substitute, reissue, and other United States and foreign patent applications on said invention, and all lawful documents requested by the Assignee to further the prosecution of any of such patent applications.

Cooperation to the best of our ability in the execution of all lawful documents, the production of evidence, nullification, reissue, extension, or infringement proceedings involving said invention.

This assignment and agreement shall be binding upon our heirs and legal representatives.

2

DATED now 26, 2000.

Thomas H. Myers

3

PATENT REEL: 040034 FRAME: 0861